As at December 31 2021 2020
 $ % $ %

Securities issued or guaranteed by the Government of Canada 816 3 4,154 3
Securities issued or guaranteed by a provincial government 2,543 10 27,856 17
Securities issued by a municipality - - 219 -
Other public sector securities - - 1,282 1
Corporate debt securities 17,154 70 113,969 70
Asset-backed securities 4,211 17 15,473 9

Total fair value of collateral pledged to the Bank 24,724 100 162,953 100

Carrying value of collateralized securities 23,418  155,318

Collateral as a percentage of carrying value  106  105

25

interest rates. The Bank also carries interest rate risk associated with fluctuations in future cash flows from real return
bonds, which are linked to inflation. The remainder of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities have either fixed
interest rates or are non-interest-bearing.

The table below shows the effect of an increase (decrease) in interest rates of 25 basis points on the interest expense
or revenue on deposits of the Government of Canada, those of members of Payments Canada, other deposits and
real return bonds. This represents substantially all the Bank’s interest rate risk exposure.

For the year ended December 31 2021 2020

Interest expense on Government of Canada deposits 162 / (162) 227 / (227)

Interest expense on members of Payments Canada deposits 749 / (749) 513 / (513)

Interest expense on other deposits 24 / (24) 20 / (20)

Interest revenue on real return bonds 9 / (9) 3 / (3)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The currency risk is not considered to be significant because the Bank’s net
foreign currency exposure relative to its total assets is small.

The Bank is exposed to currency risk primarily by holding shares in the BIS. These shares are denominated in special
drawing rights (SDRs). The SDR serves as the unit of account for the International Monetary Fund, and its value is
based on a basket of five major currencies: the euro, the US dollar, the British pound, the Japanese yen and the